Introduced: Mayor @ Req. No. Penins. Recr. Bd. Date: January 6, 1987 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-3

DECLARING ARTICLES OF CLOTHING BELONGING TO THE NORTH PENINSULA RECREATION SERVICE AREA AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF THE CLOTHING.

WHEREAS, North Peninsula Recreation Service Area has a number of shirts and shorts and that are unused and no longer needed for use by staff and lifeguards; and

WHEREAS, these surplus items were discovered too late for the Borough Surplus Property Auction; and

WHEREAS, more revenue will be recognized from the sale of the articles of clothing individually rather than from auction; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly, on August 4, 1970, adopted a memorandum outlining procedures for disposal of surplus property which requires an appraisal of all property prior to disposal unless otherwise provided by the assembly;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the shirts and shorts are declared surplus property of the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area and may be offered for sale by legal and display advertising in a local newspaper.

Section 2. That the articles of clothing will be available for purchase by the residents of the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area and others of the public for \$8.00 for each shirt and \$4.00 for each pair of shorts.

Section 3. That all proceeds from the sale of these items will be recorded within the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area account number 225.37110.

Section 4. That provisions for the August 4, 1970, memorandum requiring appraisal of surplus property prior to disposal and any other requirements therein which are inconsistent with this resolution are waived.

> Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 87-3 Page 1 of 2 Pages

Section 5. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS <u>6th</u> DAY OF <u>January</u>, 1987.

Jonathan W. Sewall Jonathan Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

w Brindley

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 87-3 Page 2 of 2 Pages